Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of February 1956

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Name of Local Authority	Name of Loan	Amount of Loan
Ashburton Borough Council Christchurch Drainage Board Christchurch Drainage Board Port Chalmers Borough Council Raetihi Borough Council Waitemata County Council	Street and Footways Loan 1955, £50,000 Sewerage Advances Loan 1955, £50,000 Sewerage Loan No. 1 1955, £500,000 Waterworks Improvement Loan 1955 Workers' Dwellings Loan 1955 Workers' Dwellings Loan 1952, £35,000	£ 20,000 25,000 100,000 26,500 6,000 15,000

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Western Side of Portion of Kingdon Street, in the Borough of Newmarket, Exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of February 1956

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby approves of the resolution passed by the Newmarket Borough Council on the 19th day of October 1955 and set out in the First Schedule hereto, in so far as it affects the side and portion of street described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

RESOLVED on the motion of Councillor White, seconded by Councillor Irvine, that the letter be received and the plan of subdivision approved, with the common seal of the Council affixed thereto, in the presence of the Deputy Mayor, W. White, Esq., and the Town Clerk; and the portion of the plan showing the western side of Kingdon Street, fronting part Allotment 39, Section 3, Suburbs of Auckland, be exempted from section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928.

SECOND SCHEDULE

THE western side of all that portion of street situated in the North Auckland Land District, Borough of Newmarket, known as Kingdon Street, fronting Lot 1, D.P. 35852. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 149381 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/3457; D.O. 27/31/141)

Declaring the Kiwitea Rabbit District and the Cheltenham Rabbit District to be United to Form the Kiwitea Rabbit District (Notice No. Ag. 6054)

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of February 1956

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, at the request of the Minister of Agriculture made on the recommendation of the Rabbit Destruction Council, hereby declares the Kiwitea Rabbit District, which was constituted by Order in Council on the 10th day of September 1923, and the Cheltenham Rabbit District, which was constituted by Order in Council on the 23rd day of April 1923, to be united and to form one district having the name of the Kiwitea Rabbit District on and from the 1st day of April 1956.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (Ag. 64/1/36)

The Southland Centennial Fairs Order 1956

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of February 1956

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Exhibitions Act 1910, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Southland Centennial Fairs Order 1956.

2. In this order, unless the context otherwise requires,—

In this order, unless the context otherwise requires,—
"The Act" means the Exhibitions Act 1910:
"The exhibitions" means the public exhibitions of works of industry and art to be conducted by the Southland Centennial Association Incorporated at the Centennial Agricultural Hall and Army Drill Hall from the 9th day of March 1956 to the 17th day of March 1956, both days inclusive, the 27th day of August 1956 to the 31st day of August 1956, both days inclusive, and the 9th day of October 1956 to the 19th day of October 1956, both days inclusive, and to be known as the Centennial Commercial and Industrial Exhibition, the Centennial Motor Show, and the Centennial Ideal Home Exhibition, respectively. tively.

3. The exhibitions are hereby authorised, and declared to be exhibitions within the meaning of the Act.

4. Subject to the conditions set out in the Schedule hereto, the following provisions are hereby suspended in so far as they relate to work done or business conducted or services rendered in the said premises during the period of any of the exhibitions by or on behalf of the bodies conducting the exhibition, or by or on behalf of any exhibitor at the exhibition, or by any persons employed in or about the exhibition, namely, such of the provisions of:

(a) The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954, and all awards and industrial agreements in force thereunder,

(b) The Shops and Offices Act 1955, and (c) The Factories Act 1946

as relate to the hours of commencing or ceasing work, or to the issue of permits for overtime or extended hours, or to holidays and half-holidays, or to the closing of shops.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE

1. Eight hours shall constitute a day's work in or about the exhibition, and, with the exception set out in clause 2 hereof, the hours shall be worked consecutively.

2. No person shall be employed in or about the exhibition for more than four hours without an interval of at least three-quarters of an hour for a meal.

3. Any person employed during any day in or about the exhibition who is employed on that day for more than eight hours, or before the hour of 8 a.m., or after the hour of 10.30 p.m. (whether the excess employment is in or about the exhibition or otherwise) shall be paid for the excess employment at not less than half as much again as the ordinary rate for the first two hours and at not less than twice the ordinary rate thereafter, and any person employed in or about the exhibition on any day that would, but for the provisions of